ULTRALIFE CORP Form SC 13G/A February 14, 2013

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

SCHEDULE 13G

Under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

(Amendment No. 2)*

Ultralife Corporation

(Name of issuer)

Common Stock, par value \$.10 per share (Title of class of securities)

903899102 (CUSIP number)

December 31, 2012 (Date of event which requires filing of this statement)

Check the appropriate box to designate the rule pursuant to which this Schedule is filed:
"Rule 13d-1(b)
x Rule 13d-1(c)

" Rule 13d-1(d)

^{*} The remainder of this cover page shall be filled out for a reporting person s initial filing on this form with respect to the subject class of securities, and for any subsequent amendment containing information which would alter the disclosures provided in a prior cover page. The information required in the remainder of this cover page shall not be deemed to be filed for the purpose of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (Act) or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that section of the Act but shall be subject to all other provisions of the Act (however, see the Notes).

CUS	IP No. 903	899	102	Page 2 of 9 Pages
(1)	Names of	f rep	orting persons	
(2)			Technology Partners II, L.P. propriate box if a member of a group (see instructions)	
	(a) "	(b)	.	
(3)	SEC use	only		
(4)	Citizensh	ip o	r place of organization	
Nur	mber of	(5)	Sole voting power	
sl	hares			
bene	eficially (950,721 Shared voting power	
	ned by each	(7)	Sole dispositive power	
	oorting			
	erson		950,721 Shared dispositive power	
V	vith:			
(9)	Aggregat	e an	nount beneficially owned by each reporting person	
(10)	950,721 s Check if		es aggregate amount in Row (9) excludes certain shares (see instructions) "	
(11)	Percent o	f cla	ass represented by amount in Row (9)	
(12)	5.45%(1) Type of r		ting person (see instructions)	

(1) This number represents the percentage obtained by: dividing (a) the total number of shares of the Issuer s common stock being reported in this Statement (950,721) by (b) the number of shares of the Issuer s common stock outstanding on October 25, 2012 (17,430,219), based on information publicly disclosed by the Issuer.

CUS	IP No. 90389	9102	Page 3 of 9 Pages
(1)	Names of re	eporting persons	
(2)	NGP ETP I	I, L.L.C. ppropriate box if a member of a group (see instructions)	
	(a) " (b) "	
(3)	SEC use on	ly	
(4)	Citizenship	or place of organization	
Nur	(5) mber of	Sole voting power	
sł	hares		
bene	eficially (6)	950,721 (1) Shared voting power	
	ned by (7)	Sole dispositive power	
	oorting		
pe	erson (8)	950,721 (1) Shared dispositive power	
	vith: Aggregate a	mount beneficially owned by each reporting person	
(10)	950,721 sha	res aggregate amount in Row (9) excludes certain shares (see instructions) "	
(11)	Percent of c	lass represented by amount in Row (9)	
(12)	5.45%(2) Type of rep	orting person (see instructions)	

CO

- (1) The reporting person is the general partner of NGP Energy Technology Partners II, L.P., which owns the reported securities. The reporting person disclaims beneficial ownership of the reported securities except to the extent of any pecuniary interest therein.
- (2) This number represents the percentage obtained by: dividing (a) the total number of shares of the Issuer s common stock being reported in this Statement (950,721) by (b) the number of shares of the Issuer s common stock outstanding on October 25, 2012 (17,430,219), based on information publicly disclosed by the Issuer.

CUS	IP No. 90)3899	0102	Page 4 of 9 Page
(1)	Names	of rep	porting persons	
(2)	Energy Check to	Tech the ap	nology Partners, L.L.C. propriate box if a member of a group (see instructions)	
(3)	SEC us	e only	y	
(4)	Citizen	ship o	or place of organization	
Nur	nber of	(5)	Sole voting power	
sl	nares			
bene	eficially	(6)	950,721 (1) Shared voting power	
ow	ned by			
e	each	(7)	Sole dispositive power	
rep	orting			
pe	erson	(8)	950,721 (1) Shared dispositive power	
v	vith:			
(9)	Aggreg	ate ar	mount beneficially owned by each reporting person	
(10)	950,722 Check i		res aggregate amount in Row (9) excludes certain shares (see instructions) "	
(11)	Percent	of cl	ass represented by amount in Row (9)	
(12)	5.45%(Type of		orting person (see instructions)	

CO

- (1) The reporting person is the sole manager of NGP ETP II, L.L.C., which is the general partner of NGP Energy Technology Partners II, L.P., which owns the reported securities. The reporting person disclaims beneficial ownership of the reported securities except to the extent of any pecuniary interest therein.
- (2) This number represents the percentage obtained by: dividing (a) the total number of shares of the Issuer s common stock being reported in this Statement (950,721) by (b) the number of shares of the Issuer s common stock outstanding on October 25, 2012 (17,430,219), based on information publicly disclosed by the Issuer.

CUS	IP No. 90	3899	102	Page 5 of 9 Pages
(1)	Names	of rep	porting persons	
(2)	Philip J. Check the	. Deu he ap	tch propriate box if a member of a group (see instructions)	
	(a) "	(b)		
(3)	SEC use	e only		
(4)	Citizens	ship c	r place of organization	
Nur	nber of	(5)	Sole voting power	
sl	hares			
bene	eficially	(6)	950,721 (1) Shared voting power	
	ned by	(7)	Sole dispositive power	
rep	orting			
po	erson	(8)	950,721 (1) Shared dispositive power	
	vith: Aggrega	ate ar	nount beneficially owned by each reporting person	
(10)	950,721 Check in		es aggregate amount in Row (9) excludes certain shares (see instructions) "	
(11)	Percent	of cl	ass represented by amount in Row (9)	
(12)	5.45%(2 Type of		rting person (see instructions)	

IN

- (1) The reporting person is the sole member and manager of Energy Technology Partners, L.L.C., the manager of NGP ETP II, L.L.C. NGP ETP II, L.L.C. is the general partner of NGP Energy Technology Partners II, L.P., which owns the reported securities. The reporting person is also a member of the investment committee of NGP ETP II, L.L.C. By virtue of these relationships, the reporting person may be deemed to have the power to vote, or to direct the vote, and dispose of, or direct the disposition of, the reported securities held by NGP Energy Technology Partners II, L.P. The reporting person disclaims beneficial ownership of the reported securities except to the extent of any pecuniary interest therein.
- (2) This number represents the percentage obtained by: dividing (a) the total number of shares of the Issuer s common stock being reported in this Statement (950,721) by (b) the number of shares of the Issuer s common stock outstanding on October 25, 2012 (17,430,219), based on information publicly disclosed by the Issuer.

Item	1.		Page 6 of 9 Pages
	(a)	Name of Issuer: Ultralife Corporation	
Item	(b) 2.	Address of Issuer s Principal Executive Offices: 2000 Technology Parkway, Newark, New York 14513	
	(a)	Name of Person Filing: NGP Energy Technology Partners II, L.P. (NGP Energy Tech), NGP ETP II, L.L.C. (New Technology Partners, L.L.C. (ETP) and Philip J. Deutch (Deutch). NGP GP is the general partner of NGP Energy Tech, NGP GP and Deutch is the sole member and manager of ETP. Each of NGP Energy Tech, NGP GP Deutch may be referred to herein as a Reporting Person.	rgy Tech. ETP is the
	(b)	Address of Principal Business Office or, if none, Residence: The address and principal business office of each Reports 1700 K Street NW, Suite 750, Washington, D.C. 20006.	ting Person and
	Energ	Citizenship: rgy Tech is a limited partnership organized under the laws of the State of Delaware. NGP GP and ETP are limited liab under the laws of the state of Delaware. Deutch is a citizen of the United States.	ility companies
	(d)	Title of Class of Securities: Common Stock, par value \$.10 per share	
	(e)	CUSIP Number: 903899102	
Item	3.	If this statement is filed pursuant to §§240.13d-1(b) or 240.13d-2(b) or (c), check whether the person filing is	a:
	(a)	"Broker or dealer registered under Section 15 of the Act (15 U.S.C 78c).	
	(b)	"Bank as defined in Section 3(a) (6) of the Act (15 U.S.C 78c).	
	(c)	"Insurance Company as defined in Section 3(a) (19) of the Act (15 U.S.C 78c).	
	(d)	"Investment Company registered under Section 8 of the Investment Company Act of 1940 (15 U.S.C 80a-8).	
	(e)	"Investment Adviser in accordance with SS 240. 13d-1(b) (1) (ii) (E);	
	(f)	"Employee Benefit Plan or Endowment Fund in accordance with SS 240. 13d-1(b) (ii) (F);	

- (g) "Parent Holding Company or Control Person in accordance with SS.SS.240. 13d-1(b) (ii) (G);
- (h) "A savings association as defined in Section 3(b) of the Federal Deposit Insurance Act (12 U.S.C. 1813);
- (i) "A church plan that is excluded from the definition of an investment company under Section 3(c) (14) of the Investment Company Act of 1940(15 U.S.C 80a-3);
- (j) $\ddot{}$ Group, in accordance with SS 240. 13d-1(b) (1) (ii) (J); Not applicable.

Page	7	of	9	Pages

Item 4. Ownership

Provide the following information regarding the aggregate number and percentage of the class of securities of the issuer identified in Item 1.

(a) Amount beneficially owned:

Each of the Reporting Persons may be deemed to beneficially own an aggregate of 950,721 shares of the Issuer s Common Stock.

(b) Percent of class:

Each of the Reporting Persons may be deemed to beneficially own 5.45 percent of the Issuer s Common Stock. This number represents the percentage obtained by: dividing (a) the total number of shares of the Issuer s common stock being reported in this Statement (950,721) by (b) the number of shares of the Issuer s common stock outstanding on October 25, 2012 (17,430,219), based on information publicly disclosed by the Issuer.

- (c) Number of shares as to which the person has:
- (i) Sole power to vote or to direct the vote NGP Energy Tech: <u>950,721</u> shares

NGP GP: 950,721 shares*

ETP: 950,721 shares*

Deutch: <u>950,721</u>shares*

(ii) Shared power to vote or to direct the vote

None.

(iii) Sole power to dispose or to direct the disposition of NGP Energy Tech: <u>950,721</u> shares

NGP GP: 950,721 shares*

ETP: 950,721shares*

Deutch: 950,721 shares*

(iv) Shared power to dispose or to direct the disposition of

None.

* NGP Energy Tech will have sole voting and dispositive power with respect to the shares of Common Stock of the Issuer beneficially owned by NGP Energy Tech. By virtue of the relationships between and among the Reporting Persons described in Item 2 of this Statement, NGP GP, ETP and Deutch may be deemed to have the power to direct the voting and disposition of the shares of Common Stock beneficially owned by NGP Energy Tech. NGP GP, ETP and Deutch disclaim beneficial ownership of the reported securities except to the extent of their pecuniary interests therein.

Item 5. Ownership of Five Percent or Less of a Class

Not applicable.

Item 6. Ownership of More than Five Percent on Behalf of Another Person

Not applicable.

Page 8 of 9 Pages

Item 7. Identification and Classification of the Subsidiary Which Acquired the Security Being Reported on By the Parent Holding Company or Control Person

Not applicable.

Item 8. Identification and Classification of Members of the Group

Not applicable.

Item 9. Notice of Dissolution of Group

Not applicable.

Item 10. Certifications

By signing below each of the undersigned certifies that, to the best of such undersigned s respective knowledge and belief, the securities referred to above were not acquired and are not held for the purpose of or with the effect of changing or influencing the control of the issuer of the securities and were not acquired and are not held in connection with or as a participant in any transaction having that purpose or effect.

Page 9 of 9 Pages

SIGNATURE

After reasonable inquiry and to the best of each of their respective knowledge and belief, each of the undersigned certifies that the information set forth in this statement is true, complete and correct.

Date: February 14, 2013

NGP Energy Technology Partners II, L.P.

By: NGP ETP II, L.L.C.

Its: General Partner

By: /s/ Philip J. Deutch Name: Philip J. Deutch Title: Authorized Member

NGP ETP II, L.L.C.

By: /s/ Philip J. Deutch Name: Philip J. Deutch Title: Authorized Member

Energy Technology Partners, L.L.C.

By: /s/ Philip J. Deutch Name: Philip J. Deutch

Title: Sole Member and Manager

/s/ Philip J. Deutch Philip J. Deutch